

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI

No. 2010-DP-01348-SCT

CURTIS GIOVANNI FLOWERS

APPELLANT

v.

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

APPELLEE

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Montgomery County, Mississippi
Fifth Judicial District
No. 2003-0071-CR

**SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT ON REMAND
FROM THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

Sheri Lynn Johnson (*pro hac vice*)
Keir M. Weyble (*pro hac vice*)
Cornell Law School
158-B Myron Taylor Hall
Ithaca, NY 14853
607-255-3805

Alison Steiner
Miss. Bar No. 7832
Office of the State Public Defender
Capital Defense Counsel Division
239 N. Lamar St. Suite 604
Jackson, MS 39201
(601) 576-2316

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents..... i

Table of Authorities..... ii

I. Introduction. 1

II. The propriety of a GVR is determined by the United States Supreme Court. 2

III. The task Before this court is to reconsider the totality of the evidence, giving weight to the district attorney's history of discrimination. 3

IV. The history of discrimination by the prosecutor is clear. 4

V. The establishment of a prima facie case is not in doubt. 5

VI. The State’s brief fails to address the only issue before this court on remand. 6

VII. Conclusion..... 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821).....	3
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 579 U.S. ___, 136 S.Ct. 2157 (2016) (Mem.).....	1
<i>Flowers v. State</i> , 158 So.3d 1009 (2014).....	1
<i>Flowers v. State</i> , 947 So.2d 910 (2007).....	5, 7
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 578 U.S. ___ (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Martin v. Hunter's Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. 304 (1816).....	3

Rules

Supreme Court Rule 14.1(a).....	4
